BYLAW NO. 1296-23

BEING A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, FOR THE PURPOSE TO REPEAL BYLAW 1280-23 LUB AMENDMENT TO REZONE AGRICULTURAL "A" TO RURAL INDUSTRIAL GENERAL "RIG"

WHEREAS, the Council of Mackenzie County, in the Province of Alberta, has the authority to exercise development powers and perform duties on behalf of the municipality as pursuant by the Municipal Government Act, and

WHEREAS, Mackenzie County has a Municipal Development Plan adopted in 2009, and

WHEREAS, Mackenzie County has adopted the Mackenzie County Land Use Bylaw in 2017, and

WHEREAS, the Council of Mackenzie County, in the Province of Alberta, has deemed it desirable to revoke the Mackenzie County Land Use Bylaw Amendment Bylaw 1280-23 to rezone Part of NW 24-107-14-W5M from Agricultural "A" to Rural Industrial General "RIG".

WHEREAS, the Council of Mackenzie County, in the Province of Alberta, has deemed it desirable to revert Part of NW 24-107-14-W5M from Rural Industrial General "RIG" back to Agricultural "A" due to the negative infringement of neighbouring properties.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of Mackenzie County, in the province of Alberta, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

Purpose

- 1. The purpose of this bylaw is to repeal 1280-23 LUB Amendment to Rezone from Agricultural "A" to Rural Industrial General "RIG".
- 2. This Bylaw shall come into effect upon the third and final reading thereof.

READ a first time on this 31st day of May, 2023.

PUBLIC HEARING held this 28th day of June, 2023.

READ a second time this 28th day of June, 2023.

READ a third time and finally passed this 28th day of June, 2023.

(original signed)

Josh Knelsen Reeve

(original signed) Byron Peters

Byron Peters
Interim Chief Administrative Officer